“Menommee Where the best of M whzgan begms

MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

"Menommee Comzty Courthouse L Brzan R Bousley Coumy Admmzstmtor

839 10th Avenue

Sherry Smith - Admmzstratzve Assistant

{;l]Ménominee,~ Michigan 49858-3000 : ‘ Telephone (906) 863-7779 or 863-9648

DATE:
TIME:

PLACE:

n‘(y)rynkir;ee Countv ls An EEO/AA EmoloVér

Fax (906) 863-8839

FINANCE COMMITTEE
of the Menommee County Bca;rd of Commxssxoﬁers

~A Quorum of the Board may be present~

Friday, November“Sl 3'2010‘; :
12:00 PM (CDT)

Law berary at the Menommee County Courthouse Menommee
AGENDA

Call Meetmg to Order

Approval of Agenda ~

- Approval of Prevxous Meetmgs

- Busmess -
- a Presentatlon by Jan Stage ~

- b 201072011 Budget

; Correspondence

~ Any other Items Members Wish to Present

: Public Comment

~ Adjournment

e ad e

0 0o p,

. Charlze Memtz Vic‘e Ckazrperson
. James Furlﬁng Garry Andermn

TDD (Mschlqan Relav Center) 1 800 649- 3777




Menominee County Finance Committee
Minutes of Meeting
September 16, 2010

Draft

The Finance committee of the Menominee County Board met on Sept. 16, 2010 at 8:00 a.m. in
the Twin County Airport. Present at the meeting were Com. Charlie Meintz, Com. Garry
Anderson, Brian R. Bousley, Administrator and Sherry Smith, Admin. Asst.

Also present: Bernie Lang, James Furlong, Diane Lesperance, Renee Herrild, Marc Kleiman &
Kenny Marks.

Agenda was approved by Meintz supported by Anderson 2-0
Previous Meeting minutes: August 17, 2010 ~ approved by Meintz supported by Anderson 2-0

Public Comment: James Furlong, City of Menominee — Anderson: I've got a problem, I talked to
Dan and you can attend the meeting, but you can’t participate. Furlong: I'm talking, not as a
commissioner but as a private citizen. In regards to the 3 way road project as Commissioner
Anderson has been suggesting. I’ve done some research and talked to the City Manager for the
City of Men. The City gets Act 51 money to maintain and improve their roads. Back in 2000-2001
it was apparent that there wasn’t enough Act 51 money to do major road projects through the City
of Men. The taxpayers decided to vote for a one mil tax to go into a road repair fund. By
suggesting the 3 way road program, instead of raiding the general fund of Men. Co. to give to the
townships, they should ask their residents if they will help fund some of their roads through a
millage.

Business: a. Discussion of 2010/11 Budget — Bousley: If you look at the Budget,
following what the Finance committee wanted, there is no salary increase. The
changes made were (Other legislative) 101-103 — in the proposed budget, we had
capital outlay for the fire door in the jail $10,000. It was moved to the designated
building fund. We also put in $150,000 for the Cell doors and $200,000 for the bath
house at Shakey Lakes — that too comes from the designated building fund not the
general fund. Any funds not used will be put back into the building fund.

The Sheriff Dept. — 101-301: From office supplies to capital improvement, we kept
that the same as last year. Everything above that are uncontrollable changes. Any
comments Kenny? Marks: in regards to the jail fund, we have no crystal ball, we
don’t know how many prisoners we’ll have, what their medical or mental health
needs are. Knowing that and the jail has to stay open 24 hours a day, we do the best
we can. But if we’re finding next year that we’re going over in areas, we’ll come
back to the board and let you know why. Anderson: The budget can be amended
along the way. Meintz: How are your feelings about the capital outlay to get the
repairs done? Marks: I think there’s been a lot of improvement thus far. I think the
projects are important to keep the jail operational and maintained into the future.
Hopefully the video teleconferencing will decrease the number of transports we have



to make all over the state. It’ll take some time to get there, as far as training on the
equipment. Anderson: We’d like to see the doors and stuff taken care of. Bousley:
101-997, appropriation payouts: Talking with Com. Anderson with the Airport
Capital outlay, we removed the $10,200 from there. Operating transfers, 101-999 —
We removed the park improvement of $10,000. Personally I thought if we’re taking
$200,000 out of the designated building fund for park improvement, then the park
improvement should not be put in for this year. Road Patrol, 205-000 — Due to
surplus funds, there was a little over $90,000 placed in that fund that we can utilize to
offset the county appropriation. No questions. Parks, 208-751 — At the last parks
meeting, they said that electricity will go up. We added $4,000 for electric. There are
a few things we do have to clean up. Building code...we’re $162 off. It’s a minor
adjustment that we’ve got to make. It’ll change by a couple of hundred dollars when
we clean everything up. Back to the front we’re showing a positive $227,113. Meintz:
So that still leaves us plenty of room to...Bousley: We have to take the union
negotiations into account. We need to leave a little room for pay increases etc.
Anderson: But the budget can be adjusted. I feel we’ve done a good job. I'd like to
see it moved to the board, Meintz seconds. Bousley: Well the question I have is, now
that we’ve got this money set aside with this three way road program. How do you
want to proceed with that? Anderson: First we wanted to find out if we can come up
with the money, now I'd like to sit down with the road commission and come up with
a plan on how it’s going to be put together. I’d like to see township people involved
and the commissioners. We used to have this program, I’d really like to see the
county and road commission work together to get grants. Meintz: I agree with Gary. I
also think there has to be cooperation before the program can be implemented. If
there isn’t, the money has to go back to the general fund if we can’t find an
agreement between everyone. I think the City of Men. and City of Stephenson need to
have some input also. Anderson: That being said, I'd like to see it move forward to
the public hearing and the full board.

Meintz: I move that we proceed with this, seconded by Anderson. Motion carried.

Correspondence: None

Any Other items Members may wish to present: Meintz: I feel we’re moving in a good
direction in the county. The park is going to have some stuff done that’s been ten years in the
waiting. I like how we put the budget together to attack some of the projects that have been in the
sidelines for quite a while in the jail. Anderson: I think the situation with Shakey Lakes Park is a
real necessary thing that has to be done before the parks can become self sustaining.

Public Comment: ???: Comment on the open meetings act according to the Quorum as far as I
feel with this quorum, T don’t think you can dismiss a commissioner if he’s not a member of the
committee. They are there to gather information first hand. But I do feel you’re right in saying that
a non committee member is not allowed to make a statement. I think this should be checked up on.
Bob Desjarlais: I addressed the longevity bonuses at the last county board meeting. Unless it’s
written in a contract, it might be something that can be removed.

The committee adjourned at 8:21 A M. moved by Meintz, seconded by Anderson



Budget Actual per Audit Budget  Actual per Audit Budget Budget
2007-2008 2007-2008 2008-2009  2008-2009 2008-2010 2010-2011

Revenues
Property Taxes $§ 4080439 $ 4524615 $ 4,500,000 § 4,776,832 $ 4,591,776 $ 4,615,856
Other - without property taxes 2,242,462 § 1,807,294 2,273,573 2,191,285 2,343,251 2,335,855
Transfers In from other funds 197225 $ 519,643 . 197,225 - - -
Total Revenues $ 6520126 $ 6,851,452 $ 6,970,798 § 6,968,117 $ 6,935,027 $ 6,951,711
Expenditures
Board of Commissioners $ 53980 $ 51,802 §$ 55280 $ 58,250 $ 69,711 $§ 68,963
Other Legislative 993,563 1,037,223 1,196,014 1,055,459 1,136,799 998,307
Circuit/Family Court 186,100 194,317 189,700 192,262 206,176 207,426
Family Court 240,514 244 352 248,664 245,544 253,670 260,412
District Court 400,409 386,573 410,944 402,149 398,458 373,710
Friend of Court 199,365 201,833 215,648 213,267 226,184 242,442
Probate Court 99,667 96,612 101,249 96,822 103,586 102,977
Jury Commission 6,191 4,781 6,291 4,885 6,291 6,691
County Administrator 153,350 203,114 168,557 160,719 147,065 187,379
Board of Canvassers 1,500 2,056 1,200 2,169 1,620 1,850
Legal 10,000 1,170 5,000 3,859 25,000 10,000
County Clerk 252,638 251,304 259,881 254,112 244,220 258,574
County Treasurer 166,854 168,269 179,175 176,222 185,371 194,755
Equalization 100,968 99,486 107,574 106,347 113,166 114,885
MSU Extension 95,686 87,010 93,865 83,067 96,009 91,913
Elections 58,750 50,389 46,050 42,170 42,500 42,500
Courthouse Grounds 348,253 325,582 349,767 358,747 351,233 366,863
Prosecuting Attorney 339,821 341,823 374,843 361,259 370,848 350,712
Register of Deeds 91,397 93,313 98,542 97,816 97,708 76,370
Drain Commission 539 0 539 538 539 539
Sheriffs Dept 1,386,814 1,457,967 1,417,625 1,468,559 1,454,964 1,486,935
Marine Law 7,000 6,108 7,000 5,366 8,250 7,000
Snowmobile Law 6,000 6,885 7,000 4,811 7,000 7,000
Off Road Recreational Vehicles 4,600 3,310 8,500 4,668 8,500 8,500
ATV Education 4,500 869 3,500 1,235 3,500 3,500
Planning Commission 950 1,114 950 261 950 900
Emergency Management 44,348 32,103 43,903 23,668 36,267 36,589
Waste Management 16,600 15,874 16,600 15,158 16,600 16,600
Health & Welfare 28,200 43,141 53,808 39,728 58,211 55,578
Medical Examiner - 39,285 42,673 44,985 46,732 46,485 46,485
Vets Burial & Relief 13,680 7,350 13,680 10,575 13,680 13,680
Veterans Affairs 41,897 38,426 44,619 42,395 45,996 47,799
Economic Development 10,000 0 10,000 - 10,000 20,000
Sub Total $ 5,413,420 5,496,939 § 5,791,053 $ 5,579,919 §$ 5,796,556 $ 5,706,034
Appropriations 285,708 269,907 356,082 366,282 366,582 554,782
Operating Transfers 712,781 712,781 809,248 1,098,687 884,837 835,756
Total Expenditures $ 6,411,909 6,479,627 § 6,956,382 $ 7,044,808 $ 7,047,975 § 6,896,572
Non fapsing jail fund applied (carry over from 2008-reduce designated
fund balance by $198,330) $ 196,330

Fund Balance $ 4,973,339 $ 4,896,550
reserved $ 5,496 : 3 -
designated $ 2,414,340 $ 2,220,280 * $ -200,000 * $ -450,000
undesignated $ 2,553,503 $ 2,676,270
Fund Balance - beginning ) $ 4,973,339 $ 4,896,550
Excess (Deficit) $ 108,217 $ 371,825 § 14,416 $ (76,781) $ 83,382

*NOTE:

Jail-heating/air cond. From Designated Fund-2009-10 - $200,000

Jail Fire Door/Cell Doors/ Shakey Lakes Bath house from Designated Fund-2010-11-$360,000
Operating Expenses from the Designated Road Patrol Millage fund - 2010-11 - $90,000

by
ZZ% ;W%Léﬁz
7 /25) )0

_]0_



0loc/ee/6

y6'vv6'c$  91'€82'C$ 6/199% 89'¢SZ$ 09022 every'6cs G8°219'08  891€8'72%  #8'985'CS G6°G0c¢C [ANE
LO'LPSC$  S9VI6'LS 9e'C/S$ I¥'6Les 6L°06L 90°0/¥'Sc$ 19'€2L's$  Syovi'6ls  SOV6L'CS 18°1061 L+ NV
90'6vLc$  Z1'999'L$ €6°C8¥$ CL'G8l$  86°09L 95°06¥°1c$ ve6z8'y$  CTl99'9l  GTLG8'LS 8.'6091 NV
89'985°C$ L¥'G00°2$ 8C°186% 28¢72Z$ 9l¢6l €8'998'6¢$ 12'218'G$  90'vS0'0c$  £2°82C'T$ 65°.E61 ¢+Sd3d ¢
€8'88LC$  S6'969°L$ /8'16v$  G5'88L$  96€9l 9z'888°Lc$ 1.8L6'%$  G5696'0L$  15°G88'LS 15°6€91 l+S¥3d ¢
68°06.°L$  vv'88E'L$ Sy'eovs LZ2vSL$ SLvEl 68'806°L1$ ¥¥20'v$ chves'el$  LLTHS'LS 61 Lyel Sd3dd ¢
18'165°L$  oLveZ'LS L2268 2LLELS vT6LL vL'8L6'GLS L1'2/5'€$  €0LvETLS  €TLLELS LE°C6L1 ¢+ JTONIS -
98'¢€6L°L$ 85°G26$ 8C'89Z8 +¥8'20L$ cv'68 ¥9'8€6'L1L$ ¥8'289'C¢  08'65Z'6% Tr'820'L$ 8¢'168 L+ 3JTONIS
£€6°'66.$ L0°219% 98'8.l% 99'89% 29'6S 1T656'L$  09'88.°L$  L9°0LL'9% £€9°689% 02’969 3FTONIS

00v XHns ¢# UEld Odd

6 € 10 (0] £oe
|e]J0] msu@ow §  pjo@ow ¢ S8}l 600¢
Qmo 3 uonnqLuo) seAojduy po@ow e MmeU@oW g SS1el(l0g S31VY IONVANSNI HLTVEH

AP S|




VIR INI IR TS WV

Ry  WSITWIWE F MR

Budget Actual per Audit Budget  Actual per Audit  Budget Budget
2007-2008 2007-2008 2008-2009  2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011
Revenues
Property Taxes $ 4080439 § 4524615 $ 4500000 $ 4776832 $ 4591776 $ 4615856
Other - without property taxes 2242462 $ 1,807,294 2,273,573 2,191,285 2,343,251 2,335,855
Transfers in from other funds 197225 § 519,543 197,225 - - -
Total Revenues $ 6,520,126 $§ 6,851,452 $ 6,970,798 § 6,968,117 $ 6935027 $ 6,951,711
Expenditures
Board of Commissioners $ 53,980 $ 51802 $ 55280 $ 59250 $ 69,711 $ 68,963
Other Legislative 993,563 1,037,223 1,196,014 1,055,459 1,136,799 1,084,189
Circuit/Family Court 196,100 194,317 199,700 192,262 206,176 207 426
Family Court 240,514 244 352 248,664 245544 253,670 260,397
District Court 400,409 386,573 410,944 402,149 398,458 373627
Friend of Court 199,365 201,933 215,648 213,267 226,184 242357
Probate Court 99,667 96,612 101,249 96,822 103,586 102,953
Jury Commission 6,191 4,781 6,291 4,885 6,291 6,691
County Administrator 153,350 203,114 168,557 160,719 147,065 187,379
Board of Canvassers 1,500 2,056 1,200 2,169 1,620 1,950
Legal 10,000 1170 5,000 3,959 25,000 10,000
County Clerk 252,638 251,304 259,981 254,112 244,220 258,513
County Treasurer 166,854 168,269 179,175 176,222 195,371 194,711
Equalization 100,968 99,486 107,574 106,347 113,166 114,941
MSU Extension 95,686 87,010 93,865 83,067 96,009 91,891
Elections 58,750 50,389 46,050 42170 42,500 42,500
Courthouse Grounds 348,253 325,582 349,767 358,747 351,233 366,854
Prosecuting Attorney 339,821 341,823 374,843 361,259 370,848 350,650
Register of Deeds 91,397 93,313 98,542 97,816 97,708 76,362
Drain Commission 539 0 539 538 539 539
Sheriff's Dept 1,386,814 1,457,967 1,417,625 1,468,559 1,454,964 1,486,697
Marine Law 7,000 6,108 7,000 5,366 8,250 7,000
Snowmobile Law 6,000 6,895 7,000 4,811 7,000 7,000
Off Road Recreational Vehicles 4,600 3,310 8,500 4,668 8,500 8,500
ATV Education 4,500 869 3,500 1,235 3,500 3,500
Planning Commission 950 1,114 950 261 950 900
Emergency Management 44,348 32,103 43,903 23,668 36,267 36,579
Waste Management 16,600 15,874 16,600 15,158 16,600 16,600
Health & Welfare 28,200 43,141 53,808 39,728 58,211 55,578
Medical Examiner 39,285 42 673 44985 46,732 46,485 46,485
Vets Burial & Relief 13,680 7,350 13,680 10,575 13,680 13,680
Veterans Affairs 41,897 38,426 44,619 42,395 45,996 47,799
Economic Development 10,000 Q 10,000 - 10,000 20,000
Sub Total $ 5413420 5,496,939 $ 5791,053 $ 5,579,919 $ 5796,566 §$ 5,793,212
Appropriations 285,708 269,907 356,082 366,292 366,582 554,782
Operating Transfers 712,781 712,781 809,248 1,098,687 884 837 681,889
Total Expenditures $ 6,411,909 6,479,627 § 6,956,382 $ 7,044,898 $ 7,047,975 $ 7,029,883
Non lapsing jail fund applied (carry over from 2008-reduce designated
fund balance by $196,330) $ 196,330
Fund Balance $ 4,973,339 $ 4,896,550
reserved $ 5,496 $ -
designated $ 2414340 $ 2,220,280 * $ -200,000 * $ -450,000
undesignated $ 2553503 $ 2,676,270
Fund Balance - beginning $ 4,973,339 $ 4,896,550
Excess (Deficit) $ 108217 $§ 371,825 $§ 14416 $ (76,781) $ 83382 $  (78172)
*NOTE:

Jail-heating/air cond. From Designated Fund-2009-10 - $200,000
Jail Fire Door/Cell Doors/ Shakey Lakes Bath house from Designated Fund-2010-11-$360,000
Operating Expenses from the Designated Road Patrol Millage fund - 2010-11 - $390,000

Vi
45



oLoz/el/oL

Lozre'es
Zy'068°C$
28'8ev'z$
SY'Se6'CS
56°¢8v'c$
9¢2e0'cs
PP908°L$
€8 YSe LS
y2°€06%

[e]0} MaU@DOW 6

QN‘QQN

€2°089'c$
90'8L€C$
88'GG6'L$
L1¥5€2CS
80°266'L$
L6°629'L$
€L8hY LS
G5'980°'L$
8¢veCi$

6

6/1°199%
9¢'2.5%
£6'28tv$
82°'18G%
18'L6v$
S'2ov$
L2 LGES
82'89¢%
98'8.19%

€

plo@ow ¢

08'262%
9¢'262¢%
2e212%
15°192%
ve'Lees
oL'i18L$
16'091%
€2°0CL$
61'08%

L0

Uonnqmucy) sokojdg

09°02¢
6.°061
86°091
9.°¢6l
96°¢91
Slvel
yZ6ll
£V'68

29'6S

L0

vl ocr'ees
€2'1¥06'82%
21'88¢e've$
6v'¥5€'62$
6v'6£8'vC$
PR XA A
L7 ¥90°'8L$
YE8YSELS
£¥'2e0'6%

S§8°/2199¢
19°€22'S$
ve'628'v$
127218'G$
LL'8L6'VS
Ly ve0'v$
bL'226'e$
¥8'289°¢$
09'882°L$

€

62°208'9¢$
z908l'ezs
€8'855'61%
cLivs'ees
8/°026'61$
0L°662°91L%
0e°L8Y'v1L$
05°698°01%
£8'ere’ LS

6

€0'8/6'C$
29'6.58°C$
0zelLLes
G§/°619'c$
ZreLees
LO'LL8LS
0,°609'L$
82°L02'1L$
18'¥08%

0058’1

plo@ow ¢
T PPITYPUFT VY IN TV P U e

Mau@ow g

s8lel L10¢

7
Vo L
Lol 7

§6°502¢
/18°,061
8.°6091
65°2€61
15°6€91
6v'LvEL
1872611
8168

02’969

ssied 010¢

¢+ Nv4d

L+ NV

Nv4d

¢+S¥3ad ¢

L+ Sd3d ¢

Sd3d ¢

¢+ JATONIS

L+ 31ONIS

JTONIS

00v XiNS €# Ueld Odd

SA1VY FONVHNSNI HLTV3H



